UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 18-cv-61991-BLOOM/Valle

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

1 GLOBAL CAPITAL LLC, and CARL RUDERMAN,

Defendants, and

1 WEST CAPITAL LLC, BRIGHT SMILE FINANCING, LLC, BRR BLOCK INC., DIGI SOUTH, LLC, GANADOR ENTERPRISES, LLC, MEDIA PAY LLC, PAY NOW DIRECT LLC, and RUDERMAN FAMILY TRUST,

Relief Defendants.

ORDER ON RECEIVER'S MOTION TO EMPLOY DIGITAL CURRENCY CONSULTANT

THIS CAUSE is before the Court upon the Court-Appointed Receiver Jon A. Sale's ("Receiver") Motion to Employ Digital Currency Consultant, ECF No. [239] ("Motion"). The Court has reviewed the Motion, the record in this case, and is otherwise fully advised.

Accordingly, it is **ORDERED AND ADJUDGED** that Receiver's Motion, **ECF No.** [239], is **GRANTED**. The Receiver's request to appoint and retain Marshall Swatt as a digital currency consultant is approved. *See* ECF No. [12] at 3-4. The Receiver is permitted retain Mr. Swatt for the purposes of liquidating BBR Block Inc.'s digital currency holdings and providing general assistance to the Receiver in connection with related issues, as set forth in the terms of the

Case No. 18-cv-61991-BLOOM/Valle

Independent Contract Agreement attached to the Motion, ECF No. [239-2].

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami, Florida, on October 11, 2019.

BETH BLOOM UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Copies to:

Counsel of Record